) Form 3.10

! The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrative S . 48 ( 1 )
Receiver’'s Report

Pursuant to section 48(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 3.8(3) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

OF743052

Name of Company

Insert full name of
ucgmp:r?y SAxan! ODEVELQLMENITS

Limited

WWe AN7Hors Y CLTE F SEICER L HEIRN ARTHONY SHIAERS

of SOIZTH & (T TAMSON ¢ TaTTED

2S5 roRCaTE , Lopwaand, 22 ST

administrative receiver(s) of the company attach a copy of my [our] report to
creditors and a copy of the statement of affairs of the company

Signed /{‘L‘\’""“’S‘ Dated 1\\0\\°q i

Presenter’s name,
address and reference

om
>
<X
]
14
t* *AA2WBBYU"
A13 30/01/2008 742
COMPANIES HOUSE
(‘ The Solicitors’ Law Stationery Society plc, 24 G o ‘ .n_n.__12.86 "

Insolvency-Company 3.10 Y




Smith & Willhlamson

Saxon Developments
Limited (In Administrative
Receivership)

Report of the joint administrative

receivers pursuant to Section 48 of
the Insclvency Act 1986

19 January 2009




Smith & Williamson

Contents

8.
9.

Infroduction
Events leading to the appointment of joint administrative receivers
Statement of affairs

Receivership strategy

4.1. Sale of property

4.2. Book debts

4.3. Other assels

4.4. Saxon Urban ({Threg) Limited

4,5. Books and records

Receipts and payments

Amounts due to the debenture holder
Recovery prospects for preferential creditors
Recovery prospects for unsecured creditors

Administrative Receivers' fees and disbursements

Appendix A. Director's Statement of Affairs

Appendix B. Receipts and paymentis account to 8 January 2009

Appendix C.Breakdown of time costs (SIP?)

W W W w N NN

w W

23
24



Saxon Developments Limiied {in Adminisirative Receivership) Smith & Williamson

1. Introduction

Anthony Spicer and Henry Shinners of Smith & Williamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY,
were appointed as joint administrative receivers of Saxon Developments Limited (“SDL”) on 25 November
2008.

2. Events leading to the appointment of joint administrative receivers

SDL was established in 1968 and specialised in the building and development of residential propertes.

Since 1968 a number of associated group (“the Saxon Group”) companies have been incorporated to act as
the vehicle for various building projects or developments. These companies used SDL as the main
contractor on the development.

It was therefore SDL that entered into agreements with sub-contractors, insurers and dealt with council and
regulatory matters for the various building projects and developments within the whole Saxon Group.

By 2008 the Saxon Group included a number of limited companies, the majority of which were special
purpose vehicles. Some of these compznies had completed (but unsold) developments, some had partially
completed developments and others had undeveloped land.

Most of the Saxon Group’s secured borrowing was obtained from The National Westminster Bank Ple
(“Natwest”). A number of the Saxon Group also cross-guaranteed other group company borrowings.

As a result of the recent downturn in property prices, particulasly in undeveloped land, experienced
throughout 2008, the directors considered that a number of these companies may have become insolvent.

In October 2008 the directors sought professional advice from an insolvency practitioner on the financial
position of these companies and the options available to the various directors.

The insolvency practitioner’s advice concluded that a number of the group companies were insolvent as 2
result in the drop in land and property values. These insolvencies in turn rendered other group companies
insolvent by virtue of both inter-company debts and the cross-guaranteeing of bank lending.

Upon receiving this advice the directors of the insolvent group companies contacted Smith & Williamson
Limited in order to take the necessary steps to instigate formal insolvency proceedings.

Anthony Spicer and Henry Shinners have subsequently been appointed in the following formal

insolvencies.

“ é;xon ;Drev‘el(t‘)prr'ientsul-;i;x(ﬁted | T y;’;dnﬁ;istx‘ad;;.e Rccmvcrsh.lp - 25 Noxembc: 2005; o
_.Saxon Er_ban {Two) Limited Administrative Receivership 25 November 2008
-Saxon Ur};;— (Three) Limited | Administraton ) 26 November 2008

Edmond Homes Limited Creditors’ voluntary liquidaton 23 December 2008




saxon Developments Limited (in Adminisiralive Recelvership] Sinith & Willifamson

Edmond Properties Limited Creditors’ voluntary liquidaton ' 23 December 2008
l—Sun:g;ua-rd Homes'i_.;zrut;d -' o C?c;iit;)rs’ \—(;luma.r) liqu.id‘a.dc—)n' o ’)3-5—6;;21111)61‘ '3(;68 N
_bncu-]t-on- “Sg;'lce Mana;(:r;ent ]:m'u:c:d o éj;e:i—it(;r;’ ;'ol;nt'a;' l:quldauor: o "; D;c-;_x_n;e; 7002;_-
yRoxyhght Properues L1.rruted a o 7(;re;iitor.s;;‘-.o-l'u;1-tavry liquida;i;).r? - 2—3 I‘D-;he-mber 2068 :
. e - e e —_ L . R i
Saxon Urban Lumted Creditors’ voluntary liquidation 23 December 2008 :
Saxon Developments (M]dlands) ];:'r;—ted _Cn;ditors’ voluntary liquidatio:-; 23 D;cen1i;er- 2-008 i
Rox} light Homes Limited | Creditors’ voh:mtary hquidation 23 De;:c.rrhnl;er' 2008k i
-Dov;r_l;;1e Limited o o —&reditors’-vo-l;;n;,;l;:y’ liquid-ati(-)n N 23 Dec;ml:_)e; é00-8 |
”S‘;\;an-Cvo;l.ritrlﬁ’ropt;'ty ijrnited. - -C-rc;ii‘t(;éé’ ;?éiﬁxlta;; iiqui;iacic.;)t;’ o ’7; Dece_x;'];e;—’OOS |

3. Statement of affairs

In accordance with Rule 3.3 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint administrative receivers served notice on
SDL’s directors to submit a sworn statement as to SDL’s affairs within 21 days of our appointment.

A statement of the SDL’s affairs has been submitted by the directors. The other directors have indicated
that they agree with its contents.

A summary of this statement of affairs is artached at Appendix A.

Although investigations are ongoing, the joint administrative receivers’ initial comments on the statement
are below.

SDL’s fixtures and fitrings and motor vehicles are unlikely to realise the amounts estimated.

Majorshape Limited, the principal debtor has disputed the quantum of the debt owed to SDL. A number of
the other debtor balances may also be subject to dispute.

There was no estimate of employee preferential claims. Although no claims have yet been received from
the Insolvency Service, the joint administrative receivers anticipate that there will be a preferential claim
received in the furure. This claim cannot be accurately estimated as it has not been possible to obtain all of
the emplovee records.

4.  Receivership strategy

4.1. Sale of property

The main objective has been to secure and start the sale process of SDL’s main assets, being its property,
land & buildings at Plumtree Almshouses, Reading and Grovebury Road.




saxon Developments Limited {In Administralive Receivership) Sinith & Williamison

DTZ have been appointed to advise the joint administrative receivers and to market and sell these
properties.

42. Book debts
We have written to SDL’s debtors seeking the payment of all outstanding book debts.

43. Other assets
SDL’s other assets are being collected and sold by Beaumonts, who are professional chattel agents.

4.4,  Saxon Urban (Three) Limited
SDL. acted as the main contractor on a Canterbury development on behalf of Saxon Urban (Three)
Limited. This project has not yet been completed although it is likely thar the outstanding work will be
completed and, if 5o, this work may be completed by SDL to ensure continuity and to ensure that Zurich
Insurance requirements are met. The final decision is still to made in this respect. In any event, no net
realisations are antcipated within SDL.

4.5. Books andrecords
SDL acted as the main contractor and administrative entity for much of the group.
The administration team attended at SDL’s premises in High Wycombe together with one of the director’s
and identified and removed all relevant paperwork.

5. Receipts and payments
A receipts and payments account for the receivership to 8 January 2009 is attached as Appendix B.

6.  Amounts due to the debenture holder

SDL has granted a legal charge in favour of Natwest over the land & buildings at land & buildings at
Plumtree Almshouses, Reading and Grovebury Road.

SDL has also granted cross guarantees to Natwest in respect of Saxon Urban (One) Limited, Saxon Urban
(Two) Limited and Saxon Urban (Three) Limited, who have in turn granted fixed and floating charges to
Natwest.

The amount due from SDL to Natwest as at 25 November 2008 was £3.2m (excluding any amounts owed
under the cross guarantees).

Amounts recoverable by Natwest will depend on the proceeds of sale of the land & buildings at Plumeree
Almshouses, Reading and Grovebury Road. It is not anticipated that the proceeds from the sales of these
properties will repay Natwest in full.




sawon Developmenis Limited {In Adminisirative Receivership) Smith & Williamson

Recovery prospects for preferential creditors

The employees will receive an element of their preferential claim (for any accrued holiday or arrears of
wages up to £330 per week) from the Redundancy Payments Service.

The dividend prospects for the balance of the preferential claims will depend upon asset realisations.

Recovery prospects for unsecured creditors

The dividend prospects of the unsecured creditors will depend upon asset realisadons but at this stage there
is very little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Administrative Receivers' fees and disbursements

For the period ending 31 December 2008 the joint administrative receivers and their staff have accrued
time costs totalling £9,675. The joint administrative receivers have not drawn any fees on account of these
costs at this time.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”), we attach a breakdown of our total time
costs at Appendix C.

Since 1 January 2003, disbursements incurred by insolvency practitioners are reported to creditors in two
categories. Category one disbursements are those directly attributable to the administrative receivership
and relate to the reimbursement of expenditure properly, as defined by SIP9.

Category two disbursements relate to any expense recharged to the case by the joint administrative
receivers’ firm.

No category one disbursements have been accrued in the course of the administrative receivership.
No category two disbursements have been paid during the course of the administrative receivership.
A C Spicer

Joint Administrative Recerver




saron Developmenis Limited {In Adminisirative Receivership! Sinith & Williamson

Appendix A. Director's Statement of Affairs

Rule 3.4 Form 3 2

Statement of Affairs

Statemnent s to affairs of
Saxan Deuglopments | imited
Onthe_25™  nIougainy2008the date of the Adminisirative Receiver's Appointment
Affidavit
This affdavit must be sworn o1 affirmed before a Solicitor or Commissioner of Qaths when you have completed the
rest of this form N - .
N '
1 At Lakhany
of Tha CGate wm
Wok ingram AT 4
E + Ssaueet f25Firm that the several pages attached marked _| =~ 36 are to the best of my knowledge

and belief a full, trus and complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at
NS podemier ok the datc of the appointment of the administrative receiver and that

the said company carried on business as
?rnlﬁzm#ﬁ D aqdn‘nrrs

KERSHAWS

Solicitors

Sworn/affimed at Eagle House
59 e Street

Daie 1242.00K Old-Basing Basmgstnl;e
Signatures - % Hampshire RG24 7BY

/£ /1 '
Before me M‘/@\Aﬁ’

A Solicitor o-Commissioner-ofOnthy

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing/sffirming the affidavit, to make sure
that the full name, address and Gescription of the Deponent are stated, and to inifial any crossings-ont or othes
alterstions in the printed formm. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will mean that it is
refused by the court, and will necessitate Hs being re-swornfre-affirmed.




Samon Developments Limited (in Adninistrafive Receivership) Smith & Williamson

A - Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to

£ Realise :
Assels £ '
Assets subject to fixed charge :
Land L &uilding waf RIS 66 | 200, 009 |
- Aty ShoLLes l‘-’c"‘h"&"w :
- s acke !
SroreS in Edmoende Goup £60e2 92!
Dua. undew Iexed dn
Assets subject 1o_k$aﬁng charge: (2,805, 4 C:’_,ﬁos,N@ !
[ (Bzaee)| (2605 14 !
~Cosn ot bank and Pty enxia Q5o 250 :
- O durniture. andl aqi wt aq ;
— gt Pm Fm3 [J B
"F!K-mamddémﬂ S {2,092 v ‘
~ motor Veniclas ‘ 5,45 | t2,000
- Hive  Purdhax ouﬁbnd'ﬂ CS,S"-“) (5,841 i
- Ofusv dabiony 4,908 | 39,c0° :
- Q.oscohah‘r Homes Ldd] 1,442,661 e} %
- QDU Went ?m;:mm L4 434173 ) & ?
- Ttourn fropavtiay I 36| & ﬁ
- fac(-j(bm Group Sevuicss (i 4,366,608 & 5
~ Uran afion UL t4d - 53, 015 &
— Saxon Udon (G Lol U3 63 | P
A /
— Sneinton Spate. Mouagngnt d . qs,ms e
-~ Sacinton Markat MO{-’NM!" 14d .| &2 2632 @
- Sayxon Dwa)o?m'h mellancls) Lad . 006,122 ®

—.Bf-&bcn:uﬂk - Mﬁjcrshatn L 395 03% | 399 o3¢

Estimated total assets available for preferential ;
creditors

LA4 oD




Sanon Developmenis Limited {In Adminisiralive Recaivershig}

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floatieg charge holders

Debts secmed by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
bolders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating cha ge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realisz
£
{99,000 -
3
kqq oo -
£
u9a 06D
¢ |@ees,1e8)
(2,106,086)
£ —
(iu,815,5%%)
£ @\ob , og'a
@B 'fc\mi E;'Tl%
_I £ {00,000

.(i"r,ozl 5F)

Sizmtw@_&_\éﬁm'— Date

)

isL\M\é-oéY .

-7-

Smith & Wilhamson




Smith & Williamson

s = A AL T AT

aco'oni} [ coo’ool sTviOL

fssc_.“u“ IS ['Goaay Oooa_v Jn_s.nukﬁg %.;.ﬂmu:&nm, u_doﬂw ﬁdﬁw _%_ WLy %ﬁ@nﬁw

> Ny )
o coa’olf| cool 5™ Td SPeE WLy P
C.,ﬂuho Mﬂ u&tﬂubﬂ; J\F:l ! g ah Yooy M), TJ : va_
ETETY Pl3U m,u:Em )
PI3U salRy§ Jo s{m TBURION Jo'oN {opooisod yiim) ssaippy Isployareys Jo aurEy -
SYATTOHTAVHS ANVIAOD

oo Developments Limited {In Adminisirative Receivership)

78]




3axon Developmenis Limited {In Adminisisclive Receivership) Smith & Williamsen

Appendix B. Receipts and payments account to 8 January 2009

RECEIPTS Total {£)
Fumniture & Equipment 13,704.80
Book Debts 14.30
NHBC Limited refund 47,454 41
61,173.51
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balances in Hand 61,173.51
61,173.51




Saxon Devsiopmenis Limitsd {in Adminisirative Receivership)

Appendix C. Breakdown of fime costs (SIP?)

Smith & Willhamison

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson Limited employees for the period ended 31 December 2008

Hours

Associate Assistants & Totzl Average
Classification of work function Director director Manager Administrator support staff hours Time cost hourly rate
Adrminestration & planning 5.00 030 285 20.00 355 3570 €7,290.00 £204.20
Realisstion of Assets 0.50 0.00 0.45 1.75 0.00 270 £551.25 £204 17
Tradng 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 1.50 £210.00 £140.00
Crediors 0.00 0.00 3.05 2,75 7.75 13.55 £1,560.00 £415.13
Corporate Tex 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.c0 0.00 0.20 £64.00 £320.00
Totas 9.50 0.50 6.35 26 .00 15.30 5365 £9,675.25 £180.34
Pre-appointment 0.00 0.00 Q.00 o.co 0.00 0.00 £0.00

-10-




